
COMMONS DEBATES

1970, 13,731 persons in Bonavista-Trinity-
Conception were in receipt of assistance
shareable under the Canada Assistance Plan.
This figure includes 6,844 long-term and
6,887 short-term recipients. (b) As of May,
1970, the total number of persons in receipt
of assistance was 87,294 of whom 47,075 were
long-term and 40,219 were short-term re-
cipients. In the long-term group there were
9,697 family units and 5,575 single person
units. In the short-term group there were
6,658 family units and 1,034 single person
units.

2. (a) Federal payments to Newfoundland
under the Canada Assistance Plan amounted
to $20,289,000 for the fiscal year 1969-70.
(b) Estimated federal expenditures under
the Plan for the fiscal year 1970-71 are
$22,966,000.

3. 31,619 as of April 30, 1970.
4. Persons 65 years of age and over who

were formerly granted assistance under the
Old Age Security Act are now receiving pen-
sions under the Old Age Security Act.

USE OF DATA PROCESSING EQUIPMENT-
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND

CORPORATE AFFAIRS

Question No. 2,081-Mr. Robinson:
1. Does the Department of Consumer and Corpo-

rate Affairs have data processing equipment (auto-
matie) and, if so, for how long?

Year

1962/63
1962/63
1962/63

1963/64
1964/65
1965/66

1965/66
1966/67
1966/67
1969/70
1969/70

1970/71

Amount

1,000

3,377
3,092
3,602
5,846
5,470

5,381
4,041

3,004

6,850
1,500

20,000

Questions
2. What was the initial cost of the equipment?
3. What yearly costs are anticipated for data

processing in the Department?

Hon. Ron Basford (Minister of Consumer
and Corporate Affairs): 1. Yes. From Janu-
ary 1, 1970. The equipment is an IBM 6430
System.

2. As this equipment is being rented, there
was no initial capital outlay on it.

3. Expected yearly operating costs for this
equipment are for rental fees ($10,800);
punch cards ($400) and paper ($200) for a
total estimated cost of $11,400. In addition
the Director of Investigation and Research
rents time on the IBM 360 System, Model 65,
operated by the Computer Services Bureau.
It is estimated that the yearly expense will
be $2,800.

FITNESS AND AMATEUR SPORTS COUNCIL
ALLOCATION OF MONEY

Question No. 2,083-Mr. Robinson:
How was the money allocated by the Fitness and

Amateur Sports Council for Boxing actually spent?

Hon. John C. Munro (Minister of National
Health and Welfare): Monies granted to the
Canadian Amateur Boxing Association was
allocated as follows:

Event

International Championships

Pan. Arn. Trials

National Championships

National Championships

National Championships

Coaching Clinics

National Championships

National Championships

Pre. B.E.G. Training

Re-organization Conference

Officials to attend National Championships

Supervision and control of amateur boxing in
Canada

From the year 1962/63 to 1966/67 inclusive a grant of $500 was awarded each year
to help defray the administration costs.

October 5, 1970


